

No. 07-1158

FILED

MAY 9 - 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LIVING WATER CHURCH OF GOD,

Petitioner,

v.

MERIDIAN CHARTER TOWNSHIP, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARY MASSARON ROSS
PLUNKETT COONEY
535 Griswold, Suite 2400
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 983-4801

Counsel for Respondents

215808



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. Living Water's Case is Moot.	8
II. The Issue of the Proper Test to be Applied in Defining "Substantial Burden" under the RLUIPA has not Fully Percolated through the Court System. ...	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Article From The Lansing State Journal	1a
Appendix B — Article From The Lansing State Journal	4a
Appendix C — Article On Website	13a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL CASES:	
<i>Board of License Comm'rs of Tiverton v. Pastore,</i> 469 U.S. 238 (1985)	9
<i>California v. Carney,</i> 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	11, 12, 13
<i>Church of Scientology of California</i> <i>v. United States,</i> 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	8
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan,</i> 484 U.S. 193 (1988)	8, 9
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg,</i> 419 U.S. 379 (1975)	9
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp,</i> 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	8, 9
<i>Living Water Church of God</i> <i>v. Charter Township of Meridian,</i> 2007 WL 4455434 (6 th Cir. December 13, 2007)	1
<i>Mills v. Green,</i> 159 U.S. 651 (1895)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	9
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	9
<i>The Greater Bible Way Temple of Jackson</i> <i>v. City of Jackson</i> , 2008 WL 467875 (February 15, 2008)	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
Article III	8
First Amendment	6
STATUTE:	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	i, 1, 5
RULE:	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	1
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Stern, Gressman, Shapiro & Geller, Supreme Court Practice (8th ed. 2002)	9
